P. Total Columns on Combined Financial Statements - Overview

Total columns on the "Combined Financial Statements - Overview" are captioned "Memorandum
Only" to indicate that they are presented only to facilitate financial analysis.  Data in these
columns does not present financial position, results of operations or cash flows in conformity
with generally accepted accounting principles, nor is such data comparable to a consolidation.
Interfund eliminations have not been made in the aggregation of this data.

THE CITY OF MAUMEE,  OHIO

NOTES TO THE GENERAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   December 31, 2000

DRAFT - 24 - 6/23/01

NOTE 2 -  PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

The beginning fund balance/retained earnings of the following funds have been restated to correct errors
in accounting for internal utilities payable to other funds.  The accounting errors have required a
restatement of beginning fund balance/retained earnings at December 31, 1999 in the following funds in
the amounts noted:

Accounting
Fund Balance/ Error Fund Balance/

Retained Earnings Adjustment Retained Earnings
as Reported Increase/ as Restated

Fund Name 12/31/99 (Decrease) 12/31/99
General Fund $1,458,823 $15,636 $1,474,459
Water Fund 2,399,902 (14,102) 2,385,800
Sewer Fund 1,976,964 (1,534) 1,975,430

In addition to the above noted changes to fund balance/retained earnings the prior period adjustments had
the following effect on prior year excess (deficiency) of revenues and other financing sources over
(under) expenditures and other financing uses and net income/(loss):

Excess (Deficiency) Excess (Deficiency)
of Revenues and of Revenues and

Other Financing Sources Accounting Other Financing Sources
Over (Under) Expenditures Error Over (Under) Expenditures
and Other Financing Uses/ Adjustment and Other Financing Uses/

Net Income/(Loss) Increase/ Net Income/(Loss)
Fund Name as Reported 12/31/99 (Decrease) as Restated 12/31/99

General Fund $84,910 $15,636 $100,546
Water Fund 45,462 (14,102) 31,360
Sewer Fund (193,810) (1,534) (195,344)

NOTE 3 - COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY

A. Fund Deficits

The fund deficit at December 31, 2000 of $109,109 in the Police Pension Fund (special revenue
fund) arises from the recognition of expenditures on the modified accrual basis which are greater
than expenditures recognized on the budgetary/cash basis.  The accumulated deficit of $32,704 in
the Self Insurance Health Care Fund (internal service fund) arises from the recognition of
expenses on the accrual basis of accounting which are greater than expenses on the cash basis of
accounting.  A deficit does not exist under the budgetary/cash basis of accounting.  Operating